

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-1972

RICHARD ALLEN JOHNSON,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, (Criminal
Division)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631

Debra Rescigno
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0836907
1515 N. Flagler Dr., 9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

POINT I

THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION
IN REMOVING JUROR MONFORTE FOR CAUSE
(restated).16

POINT II

THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED TESTIMONY FROM
CO-DEFENDANT, JOHN VITALE, THAT JOHNSON
ADMITTED TO HIM THAT WHILE HE WAS CHOKING
TAMMY, SHE SAID SHE WANTED TO SEE HER
CHILDREN (restated)..31

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO TRY
JOHNSON (Restated).. 43

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED
IMPEACHMENT OF THE DEFENDANT BY
CONTRADICTION (RESTATED). 46

POINT V

THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING JOHNSON'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE SEXUAL BATTERY, KIDNAPPING AND FELONY-MURDER CHARGES BASED ON THOSE CRIMES (restated) 55.

POINT VI

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated).68

POINT VII

THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR IN THE STATE GOING FORWARD WITH ITS INTENT TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY AFTER THE DEFENDANT REJECTS A PLEA OFFER (restated).75

POINT VIII

THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE (restated). 79.

POINTS IX AND XIV

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING IS CONSTITUTIONAL - THE DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT PRESUMED, THE PROPER BURDENS OF PROOF WERE APPLIED, AND ADEQUATE GUIDANCE FOR DETERMINING SENTENCING CIRCUMSTANCES WAS PROVIDED (restated)88

POINTS X AND XI

RING V. ARIZONA DOES NOT RENDER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING UNCONSTITUTIONAL (restated)92

POINT XII

THE INSTRUCTION REQUIRING THE JURY TO BE
"REASONABLY CONVINCED" OF A MITIGATING
FACTOR DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF
POWERS CLAUSE AND DOES NOT RENDER FLORIDA'S
CAPITAL SENTENCING UNCONSTITUTIONAL
(restated) 95

POINT XIII

INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT ITS SENTENCING
RECOMMENDATION IS ADVISORY DOES NOT VIOLATE
CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI (restated). . . . 98

CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	21
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	95
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	89
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	98-99
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	99
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	88, 92, 95, 99
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	89
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	92, 94
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	26-27
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	94
<u>Hulsey v. Sargent</u> , 868 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D. Ark. 1993)	89
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	79
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	89

<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	89
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	89
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 648 (1975)	89
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	89-90, 94
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30, 92-94, 98, 100
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	89
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	67
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	94
<u>U.S. v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	68
<u>U.S. v. Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	77
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	21, 26-27
<u>In re: Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	89
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	26

STATE CASES

<u>Akins v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	44
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1983)	76, 78
<u>Arnold v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	17
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	35
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	16-18, 20-21, 27-28
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	69
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	68, 72
<u>Boatwright v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	53
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	52
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (2002)	30, 90, 92
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	81-82
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	64, 69

<u>Brown v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	52
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	99
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	54
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Burnette v. State,</u> 157 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1963)	68
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	99
<u>C.M. v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	52
<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	64
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	25-26
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	87
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	32, 46
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	56, 86
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	99

<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	91
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	64
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Deangelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	86
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	68, 73
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	86
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	90-91
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	65, 69
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	77
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	29

<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	78
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	78
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	19
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	91
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Green v. State,</u> 80 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1955)	19
<u>Green V. State,</u> 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	16
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	90
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	25
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	67
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	21
<u>Hauser v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	88

<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	91
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	38
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	78
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	85
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	91
<u>Ingrassia v. State,</u> 902 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	18
<u>J.B. v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>James V. State</u> 695 So. 2d at 1236 (1997)	66
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Joiner v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	17-19
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	16, 66
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d, 634 (Fla. 1997)	28

<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	94
<u>King v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	22
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	85
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	53
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	70
<u>Langon v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	18
<u>Lopez v State,</u> 536 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1988)	78
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	21
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	57
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	74, 80, 82
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	87
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	30, 93
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	79
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla 2002)	29

<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	68, 73
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	55, 56
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Pearce v. State,</u> 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	36, 69
<u>People v. Young,</u> 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	89
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S23 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2005)	30, 94
<u>Pindar v. State,</u> 738 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	18
<u>Pooler v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	30, 93
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	69
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	31, 46
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	74
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	87, 96

<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	91
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 2005 WL 1243475 (Fla. 2005)	90
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	87
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	38-39
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	84
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Sanger v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	68, 70-72
<u>Schab v. State</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	69, 72-73
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988)	54
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	83
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>State v. Biegenwald</u> , 524 A.2d 130 (N.J. 1987)	89

<u>State v. Bloom,</u> 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	75
<u>State v. Jano,</u> 524 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	38
<u>State v. Kleypas,</u> 40 P.3d 129 (Kan. 2001)	89
<u>State v. Marsh,</u> 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004)	89
<u>State v. Rizo,</u> 833 A.2d 363 (Conn. 2003)	892
<u>State v. Wood,</u> 648 P.2s (Utah 1981)	89
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	51, 66, 76, 93, 99
<u>Stephney v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	79
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	53
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	69
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2004)	65
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	83, 86
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	17, 32, 47
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	99

<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	69
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla.)	91
<u>Vorhees v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	68, 70, 72
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	96-97
<u>Young v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	91
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	32, 46

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes.....	38
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes.....	76, 90, 92, 93, 95-96
